## ORDINANCE NO. 582

AN ORDINANCE declaring that the following described real property in Crook County, Oregon be annexed to the City of Prineville.

WHEREAS, heretofore a petition was duly presented to the City Council for the alteration of the present boundaries of the City and the inclusion therein of contiguous new territory particularly described as follows:

All of Lot Three (3), Block Four (4) of East Riverside Addition to Prineville, Oregon, as platted and that portion of Southwest Fourth Street described as follows:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of Lot 2 and the Northwest corner of Lot 3, Block 4, East Riverside Addition to Prineville, Oregon; thence North 4°55' East 116.71 feet to a point on the East boundary of South Claypool Street; thence Southerly along the arc of a 50.00 foot radius curve to the left 39.27 feet; thence South 45°00' East 135.75 feet; thence along the arc of a 50.00 foot radius curve to the left 39.27 feet; thence East 483.67 feet to the West boundary of South Main Street; thence South 60.00 feet along said boundary; thence West 508.52 feet to the Southeast corner of Lot 3, Block 4, East Riverside Addition, thence along the Northerly boundary of Lot 3 as follows along a 50.00 foot radius curve to the right 39.27 feet; thence North 45°00 West 84.45 feet; thence along a 50.00 foot radius curve to the right 39.27 feet to the point of beginning.

AND WHEREAS, the City Council did dispense with the submitting of the question of such alteration of the boundaries of the City and inclusion of said contiguous new territory to the registered voters of said City, and did fix a day for the public hearing before the Council, at which time the registered voters of the City could appear and be heard on the question of such annexation, and did cause due notice of the time and place of such hearing to be published once a week for two successive weeks prior to the date set for the hearing in the Central Oregonian, a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Prineville, and did cause notice of such hearing to be posted in four public places in the City of Prineville for a like period, all as more fully appears from the affidavit of the publisher of said newspaper, and the affidavit of the Recorder of the City of Prineville, both of which affidavits are on file in the office of the City Recorder of the City of Prineville,

AND WHEREAS, pursuant to said notice, said hearing was duly had and no objection made by any person to the alteration of the boundaries of the City by the annexation of the contiguous new territory above described,

AND WHEREAS, it further appears that the owners of all of said contiguous territory proposed to be annexed have duly consented in writing to such annexation, which consent is on file in the office of the City Recorder of the City of Prineville,

NOW THEREFORE, THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

That the said real property as above described be and it is hereby declared to be annexed to the City of Prineville, and tits boundaries are hereby altered to include the same within the City of Prineville.

Adopted by the City Council this 2 day of March, 1966.

Wallace L. Boe, Mayor

Approved by the Mayor this and day of March, 1966.

Frances Juris, City Recorder